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                                                     PETRO TECH PTY. LTD. 
                                                                             A.C.N. (009 116 429)
              Boola Boola No.2                                      PEP 166

	DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No. 1              Date:  1-06-2007

	 


	Depth:  0m
Progress:  0m
Days from Spud:  0



	Rig:
CENTURY RIG No.11
GL(AHD):
40.0m

Drilling Rep:
Lou DeVattimo
RT: (datum)
45.2m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
13⅜" at 15m




	0600 hrs Update:  Boola Boola No.2 was spudded at 0030hrs, 2nd June, 2007 with 12¼" hole and gel spud mud.  Drill ahead with 12¼" hole to 79m. Lithology (spud-69m) is a massive Sandstone (100%) light orange, very fine to pebble, dominantly very coarse, subangular to subrounded, poorly sorted, no visible cement, trace orange brown argillaceous matrix, clear to opaque quartz grains often with orange iron oxide staining, trace green grey cherty lithics, trace black coal detritus, unconsolidated, very good inferred porosity, no oil fluorescence. Top LaTrobe Group at 69m RKB.



	Comments:

13⅜" was set to 15m RKB prior to rig mobilization.  Prepare to spud Boola Boola No.2.


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	     
	No new formation drilled.
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	Haunted Hill Formation
LaTrobe Group


Strzelecki Group


Rintouls Creek Sandstone
	5.2
60
565
1065
	5.2
     
     
     
	+40
     
     
     
	0 

     
     
     

	Tyers Conglomerate
	1265
	     
	     
	     

	Basement
	1465
	     
	     
	     

	Total Depth
	1500
	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     
	     
	     


*Provisional, based on mudlog

	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	     
	No new formation drilled.


	     

	     


	     
	     


	     
	     


	     
	


	     
	     


	     

	     




